

No. 08-1171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRUCE N. BROWN,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Eastern
Petitioner-Appellant)	District of Wisconsin, Milwaukee
)	Division
v.)	
)	Case Number 2:06-C-753
STEVE WATTERS,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	Hon. Lynn Adelman
)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT BRUCE N. BROWN

Jack L. Wilson
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
(202) 263-3418 (phone)
(202) 762-4218 (fax)
jlwilson@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Because Dr. Doren’s Self-Created Diagnosis Of “Paraphilia NOS- Nonconsent” Has Been Rejected By The Psychiatric Profession, It Is Not A Valid Basis For Commitment Under The Due Process Clause.....	3
II. Because APD Is Too Imprecise To Narrow The Class Of Persons Eligible For Commitment – Or Distinguish The Typical Recidivist Not Subject To Commitment – Brown’s Involuntary Civil Commitment On That Basis Violates Due Process.....	9
III. The State Is Judicially Estopped From Pursuing Civil Commitment On The Basis Of APD	15
IV. Brown’s Commitment Violates Due Process Because It Is Based On Unreliable Evidence	18
V. Brown’s Petition Must Be Granted If Either Of Dr. Doren’s Diagnoses Was Constitutionally Invalid.....	21
VI. Counsel’s Failure To Assert Brown’s “Significant And Obvious” Due Process Claim In State Court Excuses Brown’s Procedural Default	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Adams v. Bartow</i> , 330 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. Hargett</i> , 174 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	16
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> , 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Burgess v. Watters</i> , 467 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>City of W. Bend v. Wilkens</i> , 693 N.W.2d 324 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	20
<i>Doctor v. Walters</i> , 96 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ferrier v. Duckworth</i> , 902 F.2d 545 (7th Cir. 1990)	18, 20
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1984)	25
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	16
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	22
<i>Hardaway v. Young</i> , 302 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Hensley v. Carey</i> , 818 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	23
<i>In re Sakarias</i> , 106 P.3d 931 (Cal. 2005)	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	20
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levine v. Torvik</i> , 986 F.2d 1506 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25
<i>Osagiede v. United States</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 4140630 (7th Cir. Sept. 9, 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1993).....	23
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 215 N.W.2d 435 (Wis. 1974)	16
<i>Smith v. Groose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Panama v. Hepp</i> , 2008 WL 3089957 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2008).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Seibert v. Macht</i> , 627 N.W.2d 881 (Wis. 2001)	25
<i>State v. Foucha</i> , 563 So. 2d 1138 (La. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 484 N.W.2d 540 (Wis. 1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	24
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Bartlett v. Briley</i> , 2005 WL 217029 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bartlett v. Battaglia</i> , 453 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cappas</i> , 29 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11
<i>Wilson v. Phend</i> , 417 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	22
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	22, 23
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 971.15(1)	16, 18
 MISCELLANEOUS	
APA Final Action Paper, <i>Eliminating the Use of Antisocial Personality Disorder as a Basis for Civil Commitment</i> (APA Assembly, May 19-21, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/6ykpxu	10, 14
DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS, IV-TEXT REVISION (4th ed.-text rev. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
Dennis M. Doren, <i>EVALUATING SEX OFFENDERS: A MANUAL FOR CIVIL COMMITMENTS AND BEYOND</i> (2002)	3
Herb Kutchins & Stuart A. Kirk, <i>MAKING US CRAZY: DSM: THE PSYCHIATRIC BIBLE AND THE CREATION OF MENTAL DISORDERS</i> (1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Jill S. Levenson, <i>Reliability of Sexually Violent Predator Civil Commitment Criteria in Florida</i> , 28 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 357 (2004)	8, 20
Holly A. Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sexually Violent Predator Evaluations: Empirical Evidence, Strategies for Professionals, and Research Directions</i> , 29 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 29 (2005)	8, 19
Paul Moran, <i>The Epidemiology of Antisocial Personality Disorder</i> , 34 SOC. PSYCHIATRY & PSYCHIATRIC EPIDEMIOLOGY 231 (1999)	13
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Blame and Danger: An Essay on Preventive Detention</i> , 76 B.U. L. REV. 113 (1996)	10
Robert A. Prentky <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sexually Violent Predators in the Courtroom</i> , 12 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 357 (2006)	8
Peter Westen, <i>Confrontation and Compulsory Process: A Unified Theory of Evidence for Criminal Cases</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 567 (1978).....	18
Richard Wollert, <i>Poor Diagnostic Reliability, the Null-Bayes Logic Model, and their Implications for Sexually Violent Predator Evaluations</i> , 13 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 167 (2007)	19
Thomas K. Zander, <i>Civil Commitment Without Psychosis: The Law's Reliance on the Weakest Links in Psychodiagnosis</i> , 1 J. SEXUAL OFFENDER CIV. COMMITMENT 17 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
David Ziemer, <i>Wisconsin Court of Appeals Is Forum for Ineffective Claim</i> , WIS. L.J., Aug. 18, 2008, <i>available at</i> 2008 WLNR 15655571	26
Howard V. Zonana <i>et al.</i> , DANGEROUS SEX OFFENDERS: A TASK FORCE REPORT OF THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION (1999)	19
